THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Cost of Revenue

Our cost of revenue consists of teaching staff salaries and benefits, teaching
related consumables and other costs, leasing expenses, campus maintenance and
depreciation, utilities and office expenses. Teaching staff salary and benefits consist of
salaries and benefits for our teaching staff. Teaching related consumables and other
costs primarily consist of costs of raw materials for skills training, costs of teaching
materials, and other costs in relation to our students. Leasing expenses primarily consist
of rental fees we pay to rent the premises of our Schools. Campus maintenance and
depreciation primarily consist of expenses we incur for the maintenance and renovation
of our school campuses and facilities as well as depreciation and amortization for our
school facilities and teaching equipment. Utilities represent the utility costs incurred by
our Schools. Office expenses primarily consisted of office equipment expenses, meeting
expenses and other office overhead costs. Our cost of revenue was RMB1,014.3 million,
RMB1,281.3 million and RMB1,559.9 million for the years ended December 31, 2016,
2017 and 2018, respectively.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our cost of revenue for the periods
indicated:

Year ended December 31,

2016 2017 2018

Cost
% of

Total Cost
% of

Total Cost
% of

Total

(RMB’000 except percentages)

Teaching staff salaries and
benefits ..... 305,784 30.1 376,417 29.4 481,354 30.9

Teaching related
consumables and other
costs ..... 283,679 28.0 348,354 27.2 374,495 24.0

Leasing expenses ..... 158,268 15.6 217,042 16.9 274,154 17.6
Campus maintenance and

depreciation ..... 178,500 17.6 239,728 18.7 317,866 20.4
Utilities ..... 40,788 4.0 52,300 4.1 71,523 4.6
Office expenses ..... 47,246 4.7 47,498 3.7 40,464 2.5

Total ..... 1,014,265 100.0 1,281,339 100.0 1,559,856 100.0

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table sets out a sensitivity analysis of: (i) the effect of the fluctuations
of tuition fees and service fees during the Track Record Period, and (ii) the effect of the
fluctuations of our teaching staff salaries and benefits during the Track Record Period,
assuming no change of depreciation and amortization or any other costs. The sensitivity
analysis involving tuition fees, service fees, teaching staff salaries and benefits is
hypothetical in nature and we assume that all other variables remain constant. The
following sensitivity analysis is for illustrative purposes only, which indicates the
potential impact on our profitability during the Track Record Period if the relevant
variables increased or decreased to the extent illustrated. To illustrate the potential
effect on our financial performance, the sensitivity analysis below shows the potential
impact on our profit for the year with a 5% and 10% increase or decrease in revenue from

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 375 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

tuition fees, service fees, teaching staff salaries and benefits. While none of the
hypothetical fluctuation ratios applied in the sensitivity analysis equals the historical
fluctuations of the tuition, service fees, teaching related costs, we believe that the
application of hypothetical fluctuations of 5% and 10% in the tuition and service fees
income and teaching staff costs presents a meaningful analysis of the potential impact
of changes in the tuition, service fees, teaching staff salaries and benefits on our
revenue and profitability.

Year ended December 31,

2016 2017 2018

(RMB’000)

Tuition and service fees income
(decrease)/increase

Impact on our profit for
the year

(10)% ..... (232,009) (283,965) (325,297)
(5)% ..... (116,004) (141,982) (162,649)
5%..... 116,004 141,982 162,649
10%..... 232,009 283,965 325,297

Teaching staff salaries and
benefits (decrease)/increase

Impact on our profit for
the year

(10)% ..... 30,578 37,642 48,135
(5)% ..... 15,289 18,821 24,068
5%..... (15,289) (18,821) (24,068)
10%..... (30,578) (37,642) (48,135)

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

Gross profit represents our revenue less cost of revenue. Our gross profit margin
represents our gross profit as a percentage of our revenue. For the years ended
December 31, 2016, 2017 and 2018, our gross profit was RMB1,321.5 million,
RMB1,568.8 million, and RMB1,705.1 million, respectively, and our gross profit margin
was 56.6%, 55.0% and 52.2%, respectively. Our gross profit margin decreased from
56.6% for the year ended December 31, 2016 to 55.0% for the year ended December 31,
2017 and further to 52.2% for the year ended December 31, 2018 as we operated 36 new